

COURT OF APPEALS FILE NO. A11-1330

3

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN COURT OF APPEALS

In the Matter of the PERA Salary
Determinations Affecting Retired and
Active Employees of the City of Duluth,

OAH DOCKET NO. 4-3600-2089-2

RELATORS' BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

Elizabeth A. Storaasli, Esq.
Attorney Reg. No. 106070
Dryer Storaasli Knutson & Pommerville, LTD
Attorney for Relators, Paul Ostman, Mark
Behning, Doug Michog, Doug Belanger,
Dave Salvesson, Dave Wedin, L.J. Harvey
202 W. Superior Street, Ste. 200
Duluth, Minnesota 55802-1960
Telephone: 218/727-8451

Carla J. Heyl, Esq.
Attorney Reg. No. 0185808
Attorney for Respondent, PERA
Office of the Attorney General
900 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127
Telephone: 651-757-1330

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

LEGAL ISSUES Page 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE Page 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS Page 4

ARGUMENT Page 21

 I. PERA’S ORDER EXCLUDING AMOUNTS PAID FOR
 “DEFERRED COMPENSATION” FROM SALARY IS
 IMPROPER ENFORCEMENT OF AN UNADOPTED
 INTERPRETIVE RULE. Page 21

 II. PERA’S ORDER EXCLUDING AMOUNTS PAID FOR
 “INSURANCE SUPPLEMENT” FROM SALARY IS IMPROPER
 ENFORCEMENT OF AN UNADOPTED INTERPRETIVE
 RULE, FRAUDULENT, ARBITRARY AND UNSUPPORTED
 BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE Page 26

 III. PERA IS ESTOPPED FROM REDUCING BENEFITS TO
 RETIREES BY PROMISSORY AND EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL
 AND RELIANCE. Page 31

 IV. PERA’S ORDER REDUCING BENEFITS TO RETIREES IS
 BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS. Page 38

 V. PERA’S ORDER REDUCING BENEFITS TO RETIREES IS
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS IMPAIRMENT OF CONTRACT
 AND TAKING OF PRIVATE PROPERTY Page 40

 VI. PERA’S FAILURE TO AWARD ATTORNEYS’ FEES IS IN
 VIOLATION OF LAW Page 45

CONCLUSION Page 50

ADDENDUM AND ITS INDEX (separately bound)

INDEX TO ADDENDUM

| | |
|---|---------|
| ALJ Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendation | 1-62 |
| Petitioners' Exceptions to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions and Recommendation of ALJ | 63-75 |
| PERA Staff's Exceptions to Administrative Law Judge Decision | 76-78 |
| PERA Staff's Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order | 79-87 |
| PERA Staff's Response to Exceptions | 88-89 |
| Petitioners' Response to Written Exceptions of PERA Staff and PERA Staff's Proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order | 90-95 |
| PERA Order June 24, 2011 | 96-107 |
| Writ of Certiorari | 108-192 |
| Minn. Stat. §14.381 | 193 |
| Minn. Stat. §14.69 | 194 |
| Minn. Stat. §15.472 | 195 |
| Minn. Stat. §353.01 | 196-198 |
| Minn. Stat. §353.27 | 199-211 |
| Minn. Stat. §356A.02 | 212 |
| Minn. Stat. §356A.04 | 213 |
| Minn. Stat. §356A.05 | 214 |
| Minn. Stat. §541.07 | 215-216 |
| Minn. Laws 2006, Ch. 271, Sec. 16 | 217-219 |
| Minn. Laws 2009, Ch. 169, Sec. 50 and Sec. 49 | 220-223 |
| Minn. Laws 1990, Ch. 570, Art. 11, Sec. 5 | 224-227 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MINNESOTA CASES

AAA Striping Services Co., v. Minnesota Dept. of Transp., 681 N.W.2d 706 (Minn. App. 2004)
..... Page 33, Page 34

Application of Allers, 533 N.W.2d 646 (Minn.Ct.App. 1995), review denied August 30, 1995
..... Page 29, Page 30

Cable Communications Board v. Nor-West Cable Communications Partnership, 356 N.W.2d 658,
667 (Minn. 1984) Page 23

Care Providers of Minnesota, Inc. v. Gomez, 545 N.W.2d 45 (Minn. App. 1996) Page 24

Christensen v. Minneapolis Mun. Employees Retirement Bd., 331 N.W.2d 740 (Minn. 1983)
..... Page 32, Page 33, Page 35, Page 40-44

City of North Oaks v. Sarpal, 797 N.W. 2nd 18 (Minn. 2011) Page 32, Page 36

City of Rochester v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co., 431 N.W.2d 874 Page 45

Donovan Contracting of St. Cloud, Inc. v. Minnesota Dept. Of Transp., 469 N.W.2d 718 (Minn.
App. 1991) rev den. Page 46

Dullard v. Minn. Dep't of Human Servs., 529 N.W.2d 438, 445 (Minn. App. 1995) Page 23

Faimon v. Winona State Univ., 540 N.W.2d 879, 882 (Minn. App. 1995), rev. denied, (Minn. Feb.
9, 1996) Page 33

Hibbing Taconite Co., 431 N.W.2d 885 (Minn. App. 1988) Page 24

Housing and Redevelopment Authority of Chisholm v. Norman, 696 N.W.2d 329 (Minn. 2005)
..... Page 34

In the Matter of Application of Crown CoCo, 458 N.W.2d 132, 138 (Minn. App. 1990) . Page 23

In Re: Rate Appeal of Benedictine Health Center, 728 N.W.2d 497 (Minn. 2007) Page 24

Law Enforcement Labor Svcs., Inc. v. County of Mower, 483 N.W.2d 696 (Minn. 1992)
..... Page 35

Mapleton Community Home, Inc. v. Minnesota Department of Human Services, 391 N.W.2d 798, 801 (Minn. 1996) Page 22

Pesina v. Juarez, 288 Minn. 379, 385, 181 N.W.2d 109, 113 (1970) Page 36

Pollard v. Southdale Gardens of Edina Condo. Ass’n, 698 N.W.2d 449, 454 (Minn. App. 2005) Page 36, Page 37

St. Otto’s Home v. Minnesota Dept. of Human Services, 437 N.W.2d 35 (Minn. 1989) . . Page 21

FEDERAL CASES

Almota Farmers Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. United States, 409 U.S. 470, 472, 93 S.Ct. 791, 792, 35 L.Ed.2d 1 (1973) Page 45

Energy Reserves Group v. Kansas Power & Light, 459 U.S. 400, 103 S.Ct. 697, 74 L.Ed. 2d 569 (1983) Page 42, 43

Hardt v. Reliance Standard Insurance Company, ___ US ___, 130 S. Ct. 2149, 176 L.Ed. 2d 998 (2010) Page 48, Page 49

MINNESOTA STATUTES

Minn. Stat. §14.381 Page 24, Page 25

Minn. Stat. §14.69 Page 26

Minn. Stat. §15.472 Page 46

Minn. Stat. §353.01 Page 21, Page 22

Minn. Stat. §353.27 Page 38, Page 39

Minn. Stat. §356A.02 Page 29

Minn. Stat. §356A.04 Page 30

Minn. Stat. §356A.05 Page 29

Minn. Stat. §541.07 Page 40

Minn. Laws 2006, Ch. 271, Sec. 16 Page 39

Minn. Laws 2009, Ch. 169, Sec. 50 and Sec. 49 Page 39

Minn. Laws 1990, Ch. 570, Art. 11, Sec. 5 Page 38

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

In the Matter of the Retirement Benefits of William G. Allegrizza, Sr., 1995 WL 937283, Case 1-3600-9270-5 (March 1, 1995) Page 35

In The Matter of Fact/Finding Conference Regarding the Application for Continuation of Disability Benefits of Michael Stockstead 17550 Berrington Court, Glen Lake, Minnesota 1998 W.L. 879201, OAH Docket NO. 4-3600-11646-5 (July 1998). Page 27

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary, 626 (6 Ed. 1990) Page 30
